posiwire®
Cable Extension Position Sensors
  WS12
Displacement sensor with
measurement length up to
3,000 mm
 • Protection class IP67
• Aluminum housing

Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – 10V – L10 – M4 – M12
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 37)
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
3
Cable forces
typical at = 20 °C
Measurement range Maximum pull-out force Minimum pull-in force
[mm] [N] [N]
100 5.2 2.8
125 4.6 2.5
500 5.9 2.6
1000 5.5 2.4
1250 4.8 2.1
1500 10.4 6.4
2000 8.1 5.0
2500 6.7 4.0
3000 6.2 3.0
posiwire®
WS12
4
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
Dimensions
Measurement range 100 … 3000 mm, analog output, SSI output
Dimen-
sions in
mm
Measurement
range
A B C D E F F*
100; 500; 1000 18.3 112 14 43 71 141 154
125; 1250 14.5 112 14 43 71 141 154
1500 10.7 127 14 43 71 141 154
2000 21.5 127 15 79 109 179 192
2500 13.3 127 15 79 109 179 192
3000 9.2 127 15 79 109 179 192
G – 4 x M5 - 10 [.394] deep
H – Option SB0
Dimensions in mm [inch]
Dimensions informative only.
For guaranteed dimensions consult factory.
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
5
WS12 - Cable Extension Position Sensor
Version with analog output with magnetic encoder
Specifications
   Order options
Measurement range 500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 / 3000 mm
500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 /
2000 / 2500 / 3000
Resolution  <0.002% f.s.
Output  Voltage 0.5 ... 10 V

Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – U2 – A – L10 – M4 – M12A5
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 35)
posiwire®
WS12
6
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
WS12 - Cable Extension Position Sensor
Version with analog output with magnetic encoder, programmable
Specifications
   Order options
Measurement range 500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 / 3000 mm
500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 /
2000 / 2500 / 3000
Resolution <0.002% f.s.
Output Voltage 0.5 ... 10 V, programmable
Voltage 0.5 ... 4.5 V, programmable
Current 4 ... 20 mA, 3 wire, programmable
U2/PMU
U8/PMU
I1/PMU
Signal characteristics Increasing signal (e.g. 4 ... 20 mA)
Decreasing signal (e.g. 20 ... 4 mA)
A
D
Linearity ±0.10% f.s. (standard)
±0.05% f.s. (optional)
L10
L05
Sensing device Magnetic absolute encoder
Material Aluminum
measuring cable: stainless steel
Protection class IP67 (with mating connector only)
Cable fixing M4 cable fixing
Cable clip
M4
SB0
Connection Connector M12, 5 pin
M12A5
Shock DIN EN 60068-2-27:2010, 100 g/11 ms, 100 shocks
Vibration DIN EN 60068-2-6:2008, 20 g 10 Hz-2 kHz, 10 cycles
Temperature range -20 ... +85 °C
Weight
Up to 1500 mm approx. 1 kg,
from 2000 mm approx. 1,5 kg
EMC DIN EN 61326-1:2013
Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – U2/PMU – A – L10 – M4 – M12A5
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 36)
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
7
WS12 - Cable Extension Position Sensor
Version with analog output with magnetic encoder, redundant
Specifications
   Order options
Measurement range 500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 / 3000 mm
500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 /
2000 / 2500 / 3000
Resolution  <0.002% f.s.
Output  Voltage 0.5 ... 10 V, redundant
Voltage 0.5 ... 4.5 V, redundant
Current 4 ... 20 mA, 3 wire, redundant
U2R
U8R
I1R
Signal characteristics Output 1 increasing, output 2 increasing
Output 1 increasing, output 2 decreasing
Output 1 decreasing, output 2 decreasing
A/A
A/D
D/D
Linearity ±0.10% f.s. (standard)
±0.05% f.s. (optional)
L10
L05
Sensing device  Magnetic absolute encoder
Material Aluminum
measuring cable: stainless steel
Protection class  IP67 (with mating connector only)
Cable fixing M4 cable fixing
Cable clip
M4
SB0
Connection Connector M12, 8 pin
M12A8
Shock DIN EN 60068-2-27:2010, 100 g/11 ms, 100 shocks
Vibration DIN EN 60068-2-6:2008, 20 g 10 Hz-2 kHz, 10 cycles
Temperature range -20 ... +85 °C
Weight
Up to 1500 mm approx. 1 kg,
from 2000 mm approx. 1,5 kg
EMC DIN EN 61326-1:2013
Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – I1R – A – L10 – M4 – M12A8
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 37)
posiwire®
WS12
8
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
WS12 - Cable Extension Position Sensor
Version with digital output SSI with magnetic encoder
Specifications
   Order options
Measurement range 500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 / 3000 mm
500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 /
2000 / 2500 / 3000
Resolution  10 µm
50 µm
100 µm
10
50
100
Output  SSI synchronous serial interface
MSSI
Linearity ±0.10% f.s. (standard)
±0.05% f.s. (optional)
L10
L05
Sensing device Magnetic absolute encoder
Material
Aluminum
measuring cable: stainless steel
Protection class IP67 (with mating connector only)
Cable fixing M4 cable fixing
Cable clip
M4
SB0
Connection Connector M12, 8 pin
M12A8
Shock DIN EN 60068-2-27:2010, 100 g/11 ms, 100 shocks
Vibration DIN EN 60068-2-6:2008, 20 g 10 Hz-2 kHz, 10 cycles
Temperature range -20 ... +85 °C
Weight
Up to 1500 mm approx. 1 kg,
from 2000 mm approx. 1,5 kg
EMC DIN EN 61326-1:2013
Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – 50 – MSSI – L10 – M4 – M12A8
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 37)
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
9
WS12 - Cable Extension Position Sensor
Version with digital output CAN Bus with magnetic encoder
Specifications
   Order options
Measurement range 100 / 125 / 500 / 1000 / 1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 /
3000 mm
100 / 125 / 500 / 1000 / 1250
/ 1500 / 2000 / 2500 /
3000
Resolution setting via CAN Bus
Output CANopen
CAN SAE J1939
CANopen redundant
CAN SAE J1939 redundant
MCANOP
MCANJ1939
MCANOPR
MCANJ1939R
Linearity ±0.10% f.s. (standard)
±0.05% f.s. (optional)
L10
L05
Sensing device Magnetic absolute encoder
Material Aluminum
measuring cable: stainless steel
Protection class IP67 (with mating connector only)
Cable fixing M4 cable fixing
Cable clip
M4
SB0
Connection Connector M12, 5 pin
M12/CAN
Shock DIN EN 60068-2-27:2010, 100 g/11 ms, 100 shocks
Vibration DIN EN 60068-2-6:2008, 20 g 10 Hz-2 kHz, 10 cycles
Temperature range -20 ... +85 °C
Weight Up to 1500 mm approx. 1 kg,
from 2000 mm approx. 1,5 kg
EMC DIN EN 61326-1:2013
Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – MCANOP – L10 – M4 – M12/CAN
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 38)
posiwire®
WS12
10
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
Cable forces
typical at = 20 °C
Measurement range Maximum pull-out force Minimum pull-in force
[mm] [N] [N]
500 5.9 2.6
1000 5.5 2.4
1250 4.8 2.1
1500 10.4 6.4
2000 8.1 5.0
2500 6.7 4.0
3000 6.2 3.0
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
11
Dimensions
Measurement range 500 … 3000 mm, magnetic encoder output
Dimen-
sions
in mm
Measurement
range
A B B* C D E F F*
500; 1000 18,3 112 137 14 43 71 141 154
1250 14,5 112 137 14 43 71 141 154
1500 10,7 127 152 14 43 71 141 154
2000 21,5 127 152 15 79 109 179 192
2500 13,3 127 152 15 79 109 179 192
3000 9,2 127 152 15 79 109 179 192
B* – Option MCANOPR, MCANJ1939R
G – 4 x M5 - 10 [.394] deep
H – Option SB0
Dimensions in mm [inch]
Dimensions informative only.
For guaranteed dimensions consult factory.
posiwire®
WS12
12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
WS12 - Cable Extension Position Sensor
Version with incremental encoder output
Specifications
   Order options
Measurement range 1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 / 3000 mm
1250 / 1500 / 2000 / 2500 /
3000
Resolution  10 pulses/mm or 40 edges/mm (1250,1500 mm)
5 pulses/mm or 20 edges/mm (2000, 2500, 3000 mm)
(other numbers of pulses on request)
10

Order code
WS12 –  –  –  –  –
Order example:  WS12 – 3000 – 5 – PP530 – M4 – M12
Accessories:
Connector cable (see page 37)
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
13
Cable forces
Typical at = 20 °C
Measurement range Maximum pull-out force Minimum pull-in force
[mm] [N] [N]
1250 6.6 2.7
1500 10.6 6.5
2000 5.7 4.1
2500 5.7 4.1
3000 5.8 4.0
posiwire®
WS12
14
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
Dimensions
Measurement range 1250 … 3000 mm, incremental encoder output
Dimen-
sions in
mm
Measurement
range
A B C D E F F*
1250 18.3 137 14 43 71 141 154
1500 10.7 152 14 43 71 141 154
2000 9.2 152 15 79 109 179 192
2500 9.2 152 15 79 109 179 192
3000 9.2 152 15 79 109 179 192
G – 4 x M5 - 10 [.394] deep
H – Option SB0
Dimensions in mm [inch]
Dimensions informative only.
For guaranteed dimensions consult factory.
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
15
Output specifications
Analog outputs
Voltage divider
R1K
Potentiometer
Excitation voltage 32 V DC max. at 1 kΩ (max. power 1 W)
Potentiometer impedance 1 kΩ ±10 %
Thermal coefficient ±25 x 10-6 / °C f.s.
Sensitivity Depends on the measuring range, individual
sensitivity of the sensor is specified on the label
Voltage divider utilization range approx. 3 % … approx. 97 %
Operating temperature Refer to output specification
EMC DIN EN 61326-1:2013
The potentiometer must be connected as a voltage divider!
The following processing circuit has to be implemented according to the circuit scheme in

Wire: cross sectional area 0.34 mm2
Cable diameter: 5.6 ±0.2 mm
 Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/4F/W - LITZE
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/4F/W/69K - LITZE
 xM = length in m
Connector cable M12, 4 pin
(straight coupling)
shielded connector
Suitable for 5-pin
sensor connectors
The 4-core screened cable is supplied
with a mating 4-pin M12 connector at
one end and 4 wires at the other end.
Available lengths are 2 m, 5 m and 10
m.
Wire: cross sectional area 0.34 mm2
Cable diameter: 5.6 ±0.2 mm
 Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/4F/G - LITZE
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/4F/G/69K - LITZE
 xM = length in m
Signal wiring
M12, 4 pin
Plug connection / cable color
1 2 3 4
brown white blue black
Applicable for cable carriers
Maximum movement speed 3 m/s
Maximum acceleration 5 m/s2
Minimum bending radius 10 x cable diameter
posiwire®
WS12
36
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
Connector cable M12, 5 pin
(angular coupling)
shielded connector
The 5-core screened cable is supplied with
a mating 5-pin 90° M12 connector at one
end and 4 wires at the other end. Available
lengths are 2 m, 5 m and 10 m.
Wire: cross sectional area 0.34 mm2
Cable diameter: 5.6 ±0.2 mm
 Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/5F/W - LITZE
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/5F/W/69K - LITZE
 xM = length in m
Connector cable M12, 5 pin
(straight coupling)
shielded connector
The 5-core screened cable is supplied with
a mating 5-pin M12 connector at one end
and 4 wires at the other end. Available
lengths are 2 m, 5 m and 10 m.
Wire: cross sectional area 0.34 mm2
Cable diameter: 5.6 ±0.2 mm
 Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/5F/G - LITZE
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/5F/G/69K - LITZE
 xM = length in m
Signal wiring
M12, 5 pin
Plug connection / Cable color
1 2 3 4 5
brown white blue black grey
Applicable for cable carriers
Maximum movement speed 3 m/s
Maximum acceleration 5 m/s2
Minimum bending radius 10 x cable diameter
posiwire®
WS12
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
37
Connector cable M12, 8 pin
(angular coupling)
shielded connector  The 8-lead shielded cable is supplied
with a mating 8-pin 90° M12 connector at
one end and 8 wires at the other end.
Available lengths are 2 m, 5 m and 10 m.
Wire: cross sectional area 0.25 mm²
Cable diameter: 6.3 ±0.2 mm
 Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/8F/W - LITZE
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/8F/W/69K - LITZE
 xM = length in m
Connector cable M12, 8 pin
(straight coupling)
shielded connector  The 8-lead shielded cable is supplied
with a mating 8-pin M12 connector at one
end and 8 wires at the other end.
Available lengths are 2 m, 5 m and 10 m.
Wire: cross sectional area 0.25 mm²
Cable diameter: 6.3 ±0.2 mm
 Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/8F/G - LITZE
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/8F/G/69K - LITZE
 xM = length in m
Signal wiring
M12, 8 pin
Plug connection / cable color
1 2 3 4 5 6 7  8
white brown green yellow grey pink blue red
Applicable for cable carriers
Maximum movement speed 3 m/s
Maximum acceleration 5 m/s2
Minimum bending radius 10 x cable diameter
posiwire®
WS12
38
DB-WS12-E-2023 / 2.1.0
Connector/bus cable M12, 5 pin CAN-Bus
 The 5-lead shielded cable is supplied with a female 5 pin
M12 connector at one end and a male 5 pin M12
connector at the other end.
Available lengths are 0.3 m, 2 m, 5 and 10 m.
Cable diameter: 6.7 ±0.2 mm
Order code
 KAB - xM - M12/5F/G - M12/5M/G - CAN
IP69: KAB - xM - M12/5F/G/69K - M12/5M/G/69K - CAN
 xM = length in m
T-connector for bus cable M12, 5 pin CAN-Bus
 Order code
 KAB - TCONN - M12/5M - 2M12/5F - CAN